

Lalit Kumar & ors. Vs. H.P University and others
a/w connected matters

**LPA No.11 of 2023 a/w CWP
No.1713 of 2023 & LPA No.636 of 2025**

LPA No.11 of 2023

07.11.2025 Present: Ms. Sakshi Thakur, Advocate for Mr. Vivek Singh Attri, Advocate, for the appellants.

Ms. Archna Dutt, Advocate, for respondent No.1-
HPU.

Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate, for respondents No.2 to 9 & 11 to 18.

CWP No.1713 of 2023

Ms. Sakshi Thakur, Advocate for Mr. Vivek Singh Attri, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Ms. Archna Dutt, Advocate, for respondent No.1-
HPU. Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate, for respondents No.2 to 9 & 11 to 18.

LPA No.636 of 2025

Ms. Archna Dutt, Advocate, for the appellant/HPU.

Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate, for respondents No.2 to 8 & 10 to 17.

CMP(M) Nos. 1857 & 1858/2025 in LPA No.11/2023

These applications have been filed for substitution of deceased-respondent No.10 i.e. Tarharu Ram through his legal heirs after condonation of delay and setting-aside the abatement, if any, as he has expired on 24.01.2021.

It is apt to record that present appeal have been filed against the order dated 07.01.2023, passed by learned Single Judge in CWPOA No. 1435 of 2020. Therefore, respondent No. 10 i.e. Tarharu Ram, who was petitioner No.9 in the in CWPOA

No. 1435 of 2020 had expired during the pendency of the Writ Petition before passing of the impugned order.

For considering the impact of death of Tarharu Ram during the pendency of the Writ Petition, matter is adjourned.

In the meanwhile, respondent may opt to file reply to the replication to place on record their version with respect to the impact of death of Tarharu Ram during Writ Petition.

List for consideration on **14.11.2025**.

CWP No.1713 of 2023 & LPA No.636 of 2025

List for consideration alongwith LPA No.11 of 2023 on next date.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

November 7, 2025 (Nisha)