

**Lalit Kumar & Ors. Vs. H.P.
University & Ors. a/w connected
matters.**

**LPA No. 11 of 2023 a/w CWP No. 1713 of 2023 &
LPA No. 636 of 2025**

LPA No. 11 of 2023

14.11.2025

Present:

Mr. Vivek Singh Attri, Advocate, for the appellants.

Ms. Archna Dutt, Advocate, for respondent No.1- HPU.

Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate, for respondents No.2, 3, 5 to 18.

Respondent No.4 is stated to have expired.

CWP No.1713 of 2023

Mr. Vivek Singh Attri, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Ms. Archna Dutt, Advocate, for respondent No.1- HPU.

Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate, for respondents No.2, 3, 5 to 9 & 11 to 18.

Respondents No.4 & 10 are stated to have expired.

LPA No. 636 of 2025

Ms. Archna Dutt, Advocate, for the appellant- HPU.

Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate, for respondents No.2, 4 to 8 & 10 to 17.

Respondents No. 3 & 9 are stated to have expired.

CMP(M) Nos. 1857 & 1858 of 2025 in LPA No.11 of 2023

As prayed by learned counsel for the appellants, these application are adjourned for consideration on **02.12.2025**.

LPA No.11 of 2023

Ms. Archna Dutt, Advocate, submits that, as per the information available with her, respondent No. 4 – Mohan Singh Pal has expired. Appropriate steps on account of his death be taken within a period of two weeks.

List for consideration on **02.12.2025**.

CWP No.1713 of 2023

Ms. Archna Dutt, Advocate, submits that, as per the information available with her, respondent No. 4 – Mohan Singh Pal and respondent No. 10 – Tarharu Ram have expired. Appropriate steps on account of their death be taken within a period of two weeks.

List for consideration on **02.12.2025**.

LPA No. 636 of 2025

Ms. Archna Dutt, Advocate, submits that, as per the information available with her, respondent No.3– Mohan Singh Pal & respondent No.9– Tarharu Ram have expired. Appropriate steps on account of their death be

taken within a period of two weeks.

List for consideration on **02.12.2025**.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

14th November, 2025
(Shamsh Tabrez)