

***H.P. University Vs. Dinesh Kumar***

**LPA No. 636 of 2025 with CWP No.1713 of 2023**  
**and LPA NO.11 of 2023**

**LPA No.636 of 2025**

**02.12.2025      Present:** Ms. Archana Dutt, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Sparsh Bhushan, Advocate vice Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate, for respondents No.2, 4 to 8 and 10 to 17.

Respondents No.3 and 9 are stated to have expired.

**CWP No.1713 of 2023**

Mr. Vivek Singh Attri, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Ms. Archana Dutt, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Sparsh Bhushan, Advocate vice Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate, for respondents No.2, 3, 5 to 9 and 11 to 18.

Respondents No.4 and 10 are stated to have expired.

**LPA No.11 of 2023**

Mr. Vivek Singh Attri, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Ms. Archana Dutt, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Sparsh Bhushan, Advocate vice Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate, for respondents No.2, 3, 5 to 18.

Respondents No.4 and 10 are stated to have expired.

Appropriate steps on account of death of respective respondents in all these matters be taken within one week.

Mr. Sparsh Bhushan, Advocate, submits that after taking steps for substitution of deceased respondents, he would be filing Power of Attorney on behalf of legal heirs of the deceased respondents. Needful be done within one week after filing of the necessary application.

List for consideration on 24.12.2025.

***(Vivek Singh Thakur),  
Judge.***

***(Romesh Verma),  
Judge.***

***2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2025***  
***(Kiran)***