

Himachal Pradesh University Vs. Dinesh Kumar

Item No. (D-28)

LPA No.636 of 2025 with CWP No.1713 of 2023 and LPA No.11 of 2023

LPA No.636 of 2026

23.02.2026

Present:

Mr. Devender Kumar Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Sohail Khan, Advocate, for Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate, for respondents No.2, 4 to 8 and 10 to 17.

Respondents No.3 and 9 are stated to have expired.

CWP No.1713 of 2023

Mr. Vivek Singh Attri, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Ms. Ranjana Pathania, Advocate, for Ms. Archana Dutt, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Sohail Khan, Advocate, for Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate, for respondents No.2, 3, 5 to 9 and 11 to 18.

Respondents No.4 and 10 are stated to have expired.

LPA No.11 of 2023

Mr. Vivek Singh Attri, Advocate, for the appellant.

Ms. Ranjana Pathania, Advocate, for Ms. Archana Dutt, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Sohail Khan, Advocate, for Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate, for respondents No.2, 3, 5 to 18.

CMP(M) Nos.1857 & 1858 of 2025 in LPA No.11 of 2023.

The present applications under Order XXII Rule

IV read with Section 151 of the CPC have been filed for

bringing on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent Nos.4 and 10 respectively alongwith the application for condonation of delay bearing CMP(M) No.1858 of 2025 for bringing on record legal heirs of deceased respondent No.10.

2. Respondent No.4-Mohan Singh Pal is stated to have expired on 13.10.2025 and the death certificate has been appended as **Annexure A-I (Colly)** alongwith the legal heir certificate, showing that the applicants are widows and daughters of the said respondent. Similarly, respondent No.10-Tarharu Ram is stated to have expired on 24.01.2021 as per the death certificate. The legal heirs have been mentioned in paragraph 3 bearing CMP(M) No. 1857 of 2025 which shows that the applicants are widows, sons and daughter of the said respondent.

3. Keeping in view the above, we allow the said applications and condone the delay in filing the application No.1858 of 2025. The applications stand disposed of accordingly.

4. Accordingly, necessary memo of parties be taken on record. Office to tag the same and place it at appropriate place.

5. Similar applications bearing CMP(M) Nos. 106 and 107 of 2026 in CWP No. 1713 of 2023 have also been filed for bringing the legal heirs of deceased respondent No.4 and respondent No. 10, respectively alongwith application for

condonation of delay bearing CMP(M) No.108 of 2025. Accordingly, the said applications are allowed and therefore, the same stand disposed of accordingly.

6. Amended memo of parties be taken on record.

7. Objections raised in the application in LPA No.636 of 2025 by the Office are stated to have been removed. Office to tag the same and place it at appropriate place.

LPA No.636 of 2025 with CWP No.1713 of 2023 and LPA No.11 of 2023

8. Accordingly, the proceedings are deferred for 30.03.2026.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

23rd February, 2026
(Munish Thakur/Tarun)